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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

March 23, 1998

Mr. Jon A. Turner

Fleetwood Cleaners

4343 henderson Boulevard #110
Tampa, Florida 33629 '

Re: Facility No.: 0571192
Dear Mr. Turner:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on February 27, 1998.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will
be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have-any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Fl1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District orxr local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

4MM{¢%W

é;?éﬂbotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources
DD/jw

cc: Mr. Thomas Shelton, Hillsborough County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT

INSPECTION SUNDIARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNGAL [ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ RE-INSFECTION |

TIME IN: 7:30 mMEOUT,__10:45 AIRS ID#: S711g92.

TEEOFFACLITY: PERC PRY CLEANER

FACILITY NAME: FLEET wedd CLEANERS ez 015778

FACILITY LOCATION: 4343 HENDERSON [BLi'D Az T
TAMPA | FL 33429 '

RESPONSIRLE OFFICIAL: SO TURNER PHONE NUMBER: (83 )25/ -i605 |

compiiance with DEP Rule 52-213.300. Florida Administrarive Code (F.A.C.).

discrerancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM |

Based on the results of the compiiance requirements evaluated during this inspecdon, the faciliry is found to be in

Based on the resuits of the compiiance requirements evaiuated during tis inspecdon. the foilowing compiiance

FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
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COMMENTS:

The Annuai Compiiancs Carrificarion form has besn property carmified and submiced to the InSpecor.
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DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: o ONfS
(Approxmare)
N o — U
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: LOoeer. Z4/
(Please Print)

PHONE NUMBER:

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: /Qw)é/ Al

(813)272-5530
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{
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT < o
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST el Z
<
. Zo. -
. TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL z{ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY %5 "51 w/
- ) .. ) £~ o)
RE-INSPECTION s 0% B
O O
i
s
t/15/9¢% = L
arsi: 7 11172 pate: é/ /7 ven: 7°3° tmeour: 10:4%

FlLeeTwsor CLEAN ERS,
FACILITY LoCATION: 4343 HENZER So ~~; pLve ,
TAMPA P 33629

prong: (813) 251~ 1605~

FACILITY NAME:

H 1o

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : SO~ TURNER

CONTACT NAME: PHONE:
|PART I: NOTIFICATION B |

(check appropriate box) .

1.”New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup N / A ]

2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a

[PART 0: CLASSIFICATION |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 0O No notification form

dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classification

0
0

lof5

(check appropriate box) O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A.

1. Existing small arca source . Q 2. New small arca source a

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr

transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr

both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/vr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large arca source a 4. New large arca source

dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

wy

aN QCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification;
facility qualified for a gencral permit as numbcer
facility exceeds above limits and is not eligiblc for a general permit

above

. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was 404 pallons.

Revised 8/11/97
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HPART HIT: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:

(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchlorocthylene in tightly scaled and impervious containers?
2. Examining the containers for leakage?

3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?
4

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior 10 disposal?

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufaciurer’s specifications?

|PART 1IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS ‘ I
In Part I11-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are regquired. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been chcckcd; the machine should be cquipped with a refrigerated condenser
{complete A below). '

. - If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complctc A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

ﬁf classification 4 has becn checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
{check appropnate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? ¢Y aN

W

Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? ¢Y ON GnNa

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? ay ON 8iva

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/i-weekly basis? Qy gN

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the ) ’
condenser exceeded 45°F? Qy ON ?fN/A

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring aficr an appropriate cooldown period and after - .
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? }ﬁY aN

20f5 Revised 8/11/97



. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekl

. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser localed

on dry-1o-dry, rcclaimer, and drycr machines on a weekly basis?

. Mcasured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machinc is venting to th
il machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? /
1s the perc concentration cqual to or less than 100-ppm?

Assured that the sampling port on the c'a}bon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion,; is at least 2 duc()uaé?:s upstream from any bend, contraction,

or expansion; and downsty from no other iniet?

ay
ay

ay

ay

ay

aN OnNva

ON Ona
aN an/a

— E—

”PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

=i

2

"
3.

RO - NV S

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of lcaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and pans installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

Maintained calibration data? (for appiicable direct reading instruments)
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?
Mainlained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?
Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

Jof>s

ay

ay
ay
ay
QY
ay
Qy

aonN ®na

aON @N/A
aN §I.N/A
aN @An/a
aN

aON GIN/A
aN @N/A
an t/a

Revised 8/11/97



i {

[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS |

1. Does the responsiblc ofTicial conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair

inspection? ay ®N
. ;
2. Has the facility maintaincd a leak log? ﬁl)’ ON
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
Hose connections, fittings, S LN _
couplings, and valves ) By ONONA ¥ ( Muck cookers QY OGN ON/A
= ~
~ ¥ )
Door gaskets and seating % \ By ON ON/A 3 ) Stills QY ON ON/A |
S\ 3
Filter gaskets and seating QJY aON ON/A (\lExhaust dampers NY ON ON/A
Pumps % J §Y ON ON/A g iDiverter valves QLY ON ON/A
Ny \
Solvent tanks and containers L\h)/ QY ON ON/A ‘% ’Cartn'dge filter housings EPY ON ON/A
X \
Water separators \J\/[}JY ON ONA -

4. Which method of dctection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

0 BB &

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
Halogen leak detector a
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: ﬁN/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY 0ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ay aw
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? Qy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Qy OnN

Wocel. ZHU ¢/ 15)78

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
Cit \
&2(/\, w~——""" é’/@ A / 5
Inspector’s éignaturc Approximate Datc of Next Inspection

40f5 Revised 8/11/97
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
FACILITY: Fleetwood Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 4343 Henderson Blvd CITY: Tampa
Suite 101 PHONE: (813)251-1065
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33629
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
June 15, 1998 9:30 10:45 non-CDS Minor
Out Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571192

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Jon Turner

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

There is a new machine ( Union L-55, S/N 38-N5-867) in this facility. The perc usage was 404
gallons in the last 12 months according to the purchase receipts.

The machine was in operation today. No leaks or odors were noticed.

Mr. Turner who is the responsible official had recorded the temperature and leak inspection
monthly instead of weekly required by rule. After I interpreted the record keeping requirement to
him, he said his temperature log and leak log will be perfect on my next visit in 60 days.

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu DATE:; Junel5, 1998




Perchloroerhylene Dry Cleaning Faciiity Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

f:L ce Tweood C L amrrars /j"a/f & WP Te) e

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

£ 6 eeT oo d, —~CCa~spfoerS

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

4. Facility Location: ‘ 2 /O
Steet Address:. 43 da  Hexlers oo ([3roL

City: County; Zip Code:

_Tompw [Hil< Baco vy 23427

tion Number (DEP Use):

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

Tor G- Jerp O L Qeom e

7. Responsible Official I;d_’ailmg Address: < ¢ e e S
Organization/Firm; = & €@¢ 74<= < ars
Strgeet Address; <43 &2 ltord oCr=r Gled [ e

] N :
City: T Ao County: 1 (g woleesl 7ipcoge: B33¢2P

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number: .
Telephone: - (¥4 3 ) 35 - [‘00'5/' Fax: (¥I3) = §-7 . tG o3

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address: :
City: County: Zip Code:

(1. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Teiephone: ) - ' Fax: ( ) -
FEB 2 7 1995
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96 Bureau of Air Monitoring

& Mobile Sources



4. What controi technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part I of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing laree area source

Carbon adsorber i /1 Refrigerated condenser

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

New large area source /
Refrigerated condenser [_% ]

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shail not oe ehigioic (G usé tiie general permit purszant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt LX ]
No such units on-site [ |

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check ;;ll logs which are réquired to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

RNRRNINIS N

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

Ly STOP car L ) :
&X/dﬂxs-w\é ALy Spidl (W
Y Cay Epr 1278125537

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an "X" the appropriate selection:

[ ] 1hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form: specifically, permit number(s)

| >é | No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. | hereby certify, based on information and belief formed afier reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to-
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part 11 of this notification form.

[ will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

Sign Date

Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
‘ve: 6-25-96




Facility Information

|.(a) Provide the information below for 'éach machine at the facility. Indicate the t'pe of machine. the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date
Machine Control . Machine Control Machine Control
Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased [Installed ID [Purchased |Installed 1D |Purchased |Installed
Example #1  03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-91 #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit
(1) w/ ref. condenser { | 3 -Qoc

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls
[Washer Unit '
(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber
(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controis

{b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | ]

{c) No control devices are required to be installed [ 2( |

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

(4« 2 gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? [ ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store: | ] Did not keep records: | ]

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part [1?.
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Existing small area source | ] New small area source [ ]
Existing large area source | ] New large area source [ X]
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [_] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY |_] RE-INSPECTION @]
TMEIN___ 345 TIMEOUT,_ /€ =15 ARSD#_ 571192

TYPE OF FACILITY: __PERS- DR) cLEdnER

FACILITY NAME: FleeTwoor JILEANVERS patE:_8/29/ 7%

FACILITY LOCATION: 4343 JE~DERSoN [IVD | FH 110
TAmMPA , FL- 33429
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:_ OO~/ TURMNER_ PHONE NUMEBER: (813) 25~ 160>

)g, Based on the resuits of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
. discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS: RECT'VED

SEP 17 1998
oy HOTHTOTg = ¢
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inSpeedg © SOM K//A
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: [ Yeal—
(Approximate) W
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Nosct_ Zl

, o (Please Print) . B
INSPECTOR'’S SIGNATURE: M PHONE NoMBER: (0! 3)272 - 5573

7 >
Page , of | . Revised 10/96




PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL Q COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Q

RE-INSPECTION P

amsm#: 5721/ 7TZ  pate: ?/M/?g mvew:_ 2 4% rmeour. (0715
FLEETWevr CLEAVERS

4343 perDERSON (VD #H (1O
TAMpPA , FlL- 33629

SO TULVER.  pgong. (S13)Z51-1605~

SAME PHONE: SAME

FACILITY NAME:

FACILITY LOCATION:

/| RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL :

CONTACT NAME:

|PART I: NOTIFICATION |

(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup

2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit
e
[PART I: CLASSIFICATION e |
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: ad /notiﬁcau'on form
(check appropriate box) Drop store/out of business/petroleum
Al
1. Existing small area source a 2. New imall area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-tc;dr_v only, X < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr transter only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr Both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source 4. New large arca source o I

dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 ga
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800
both types, 140 < x < 1,800
(constructed before 12/9/9

5. This is a correct fdCility classification ay ON QCan not determine

e check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. Thgrtotal quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
cility was gallons.

lof5 Revised 8/11/97



| PART IN: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS /]

Is the responsibic official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

- ON ON/A
ay ON ON/A

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?

2. Examining the containers for leakage?

3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? / ay OawN
4. Draining carturidge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal? _ ay ON ON/A
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according 1o the manufacturer’s specifications? ay ON ONva
/

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS / |

rd

In Part II-A: /
If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are fequired. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the maching should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the xyachinc should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (compiete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(completc A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropnatc vent controls? Oy ON {
2. Equipped dry-to-dry maghines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? Oy ON ON/A
3. Equipped the conde}lscr with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upy&nmg the door? Oy ON ON/A
4. Measured andAfecorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser ort a weeklv/bi-weckly basis? QY ON
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

conderiser exceeded 45°F? 0Oy ON OnN/a

6. Cghducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
erifying that the coolant had been completely charged? gy ON

20of5 Revised 8/11/97
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:
1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the oudet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and drver machines on a weekly basis? anN
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperaturc at the condenscr L
inlet and outlet weekly? ON anN/A
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? ON ON/A
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentraton in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adgdrber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay OnN ON/A
Is the perc concentration cqual to or less than 100 ppm? ay ON an/a
4. Assurcd that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters doxmsueam/o{ any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, ‘
or expansion; and downstrecam from no other inlet? ay ON OwA
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and’washers) with individual
condenser coils? gy ON On/A
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if use/ at all times? gy ON aw/a
/
“PAR’I‘ V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS ”
Has the responsible officiai:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc pufchased? ay ON
2. Maintained rolling monthly/averages of perc consumption? ay OaN
3. Maintained leak detecuqga inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentatigh of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; QY ON ON/A
b. documentdtion of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parjS installed wiin 3 days of receipt? ay ON QaN/A
4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) ay aN anNa
5. Maintained@xhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ay aN aN/a
6. Maintainéd startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? Qy ON |
7. Maintained deviation reports? Ay 4ON ON/A

ay ON aN/A

Problem corrected? ay OGN ONA l
. Mainuained compliance plan, if applicable? ‘

Revised 8/11/97




|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS B

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

inspection? ay anN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? D}’/ aN
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for lecaks? / e ’ |
Hose connections, fittings, ' //
couplings, and valves QY ON ON/A Muck cookers .~ Oy ON OnN/A
[ |
Door gaskets and seating Qy ON ON/A Stills Qy ON ONA
Filter gaskets and seating Qy ON ON/A E.>haﬁst dampers Oy ON ON/A
Pumps ay ON ON/A //”f)iverter valves ay QN QNna

Solvent tanks and containers Oy ON ONA 7 " Canridge filter housings QY (OON ON/A
e

Water separators Oy ON ON/A
s
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

Visual examination (condensed solvent gfi exterior surfaces) a
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) Q
Odor (noticeable perc odor) a
Use of direct-reading ins entation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) a
Halogen leak detector [u]

If using direct>reading instrumentation, is the equipment: ON/A

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON

b. galibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? QY ON

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Qy ON -

d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? gy ON

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay ON

lLocct- ziy g/ 20/78
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection

, < /.
Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

40f5 Revised 8/11/97



INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Fleetwood Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 4343 Henderson Blvd CITY: Tampa
Suite 101 PHONE: (813)251-1065
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33629
INSPECTION DATE: | TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
June 15, 1998 9:30 10:45 , non-CDS Minor
Out Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571192

SOURCE DESCRIPTION: Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Jon Turner

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

There is a new machine ( Union L-35, S/N 38-N5-867) in this facility. The perc usage was 404
gallons in the last 12 months according to the purchase receipts.

The machine was in operation today. No leaks or odors were noticed.

Mr. Turmner who is the responsible official had recorded the temperature and leak inspection
monthly instead of weekly required by rule. After I interpreted the record keeping requirement to
him, he said his temperature log and leak log will be perfect on my next visit in 60 days.

Follow-up on 8/20/98: Mr. Tumer has done a excellent job on improving his record keeping
since my last visit in June. The temperature measurement and leak inspection have been logged

clearly on every Friday.

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu DATE: June 15,1998




v

TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL

COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | | RE-INSPECTION | |

TIME IN: 7-%0 TIME OUT:

nzo ARSID#.___ 57717 2

TYPEOFFACILITY: PERC DLY CieArvcTl__

FACILITY NAME: FLECT weo =2

ClernEls oate_2/27/77

FACILITY LOCATION: 434 3 fevpbensoNy Lrve , # 1O

TAMPA Ft . 33629

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: &N TURNETL PHONE NUMBER: (§/3) 25/ — /16 2 5]

@ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance reduirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance

discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YEsm No[_|

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: [ Yenrl_
' (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Leo et ZHJ
(Please Print)

3)272-S5 3o
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: M PHONE NUMBER: ( £y

Page I of_|. Revised 10/96
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DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: LEET wovr CLEANVERLS pATE: fl"l {7?
L3473 Mervbel S on/ é{,l/o/ # 1/

TAmpA , FL. 33629

AIRS ID#: Revised 10/10/96

FACILITY LOCATION:

Anual Reporting Period: Aung- < 1978 10 Du I y 29 1977
]

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in com&lia(nce with DEP Rule

62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. YES Qo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible Voﬁicial, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based

upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: < @A) 91 (o™ Dy 7 /49/ i
Name (Please Print) had Signature " Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requireménts. It is at the

discretion of the responsible afficial to use this form.
Page \ of l .
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL A COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY ]

RE-INSPECTION ]

ars#: 57117 L parx. Y29/99 e 9545 e our: /1209
FACILITY NAME: FreeTweor> A EANEL S
FACILITY LocaTion: 4343 Henversor /o # /1O
. TAMPA  FPL 33429
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: S8  TURNET . pyong. (£13)251- 1605

CONTACT NAME: L A PHONE: SAnE

[PART I: NOTIFICATION . i
(check appropriate box)

|| 1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup /\j/ A @]
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a

|PART II: CLASSIFICATION : |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form
(check appropriate box) ' QO Drop store/out of business/petrolenm
A. :
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr ' transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 galfyr
(constructed before 12/9/91) - (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source ] 4. New large arca source )Zf
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galfyr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
S. This is a correct facility classification XY aN QOCan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was 37 ] gallons.

lof5 Revised 8/11/97



| PART ITl: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

1.

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?

2. Examining the containers for leakage?
3.
4

Closing and secuﬁng machine doors except during loading/unloading?

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal?

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

Qy ON §N/A
Qy ON /t![N/A
gY ON

yﬁy ON ON/A

Oy ON }Z{N/A

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

1.

2.

In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

T classification 4 has bcen checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

< (complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

Equipped all machines with the appropriate.vent controls?

Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the

condenser upon opening the door?

. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis?

. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

condenser exceeded 45°F?

. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

%Y oN

WY ON ON/A
@y ON ONA
By on

@y an ana

'§iy oN

20f5
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B. Has the responsiblic official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? /ﬁY aN

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenscr
" inlet and outlet weekly? Qy

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adso
~ if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the pérc concentration equal to or less than 100 p

4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct di ters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct djameters upstream from any bend, contraction, ‘
or expansion; and downs from no other inlet? ay ON ON/A

orber exhaust for measuring

machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual .

outed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? @y ON
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? FJ{ anN -
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:

a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; ay OGN

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired “/m 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc conccntrations?

Maintained startup/shﬁtdown/malﬁmctibn plan?

N o v ok

Maintained deviation reports?
Problem corrected?

8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

3of5 Revised 8/11/97



UPART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS “

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

inspection? : ﬂY ON
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? dy on
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves FIY aN anNnva Muck cookers ®y ON ON/A

Door gaskets and seating My oN Ona Stills @y ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating @AY ON ON/A Exhaust dampers | }ﬁY aON ON/A
Pumps @Y ON ON/A Diverter valves @y ON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers }@Y ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings /ﬁY ON ON/A
Water separators _%Y ON ONA

4, Which method of dctectioh is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor)
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (F1ID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
Halogen leak detector

gb D8 X¥

If using direct-reading instrumecntation, is the equipment: /A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? 0OY ON

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? Qy ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Oy ON
d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not inuse? ay ON
e. Verified for accuracy l?y use of duplicate samples {calorimetric onlf)? ay ON

Recer zHO >/29/99

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
‘ K/&’g/c,\_/ A | YeA7_
Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

40of5 Revised 8/11/97 -



INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Fleetwood Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 4343 Henderson Blvd CITY: Tampa
Suite 101 PHONE: (813)251-1065
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33629
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
July 29, 1999 9:30 11:00 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571192

SOURCE DESCRIPTION: Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Jon Turner

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

Mr. Turner’s recordkeeping is excellent. The perc usage was 377 gallons for the last 12 months
according to the purchase receipts. '

The machine was in operation during my visit. No leaks or odors were noticed. -

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu DATE: July 29, 1999




/

TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMIMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: aval [ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [_| RE-INSPECTION |_|

TMEN,___9:39 ™MEOUT_ (0:45 amsD# S 71192
TYPE OF FACILITY:. PERC PRY CLEANER
FACLITY NAME: ____FLEET W9 cLEANEES oatz._ 0/ '5/7%
FACILITY LOCATION: 4343 pewperso~n [BLive , FH 11O T
| TAMPA  FL 33429 ’
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL; =S ON  TUENER PHONE NUMBER: (8/3)25/ -1605

D Based on the results of the compiiancs requirements evaluated during this inspection, the faciliry is found to be in
compiiance with DEP Rule 62-213.300. Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

@ Based on the resuits of the compiiancs requirements evaiuated during this inspecdon, the following compliance

discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM | FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
A2 THE TeMP . Anvg LEAK e - INSP=CT (N Go /94/5

(NSPELTIoN o~ A MonTHLY pBASIS

COMMENTS:

The Annuai Compiiancs Carrificarion form has besn property cartfied and submirted o the inspector. YESD NOD U/ A

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: bo OA]S
. (Approximare)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Locer. zZHV

(Please Prinrt)

INSPECTOR'’S SIGNATURE: /@VV/Z/M PHONE NUMBER: (
Page l_ af _l_ Revized 10/96

813)272-5530




PERUHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS ;

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT ‘ ,

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST . .-

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL z{ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Q
RE-INSPECTION Q

et o

amso#: 711172 pate: 4/15/787 mvew:_7 32 e our: 1045
FACILITY NAME: FEETwoor CULEANERS
paciLiTy LocaTion: 4343 HENDERSoN [LVD . 110
TAMPA | FL 33629
/

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: SOV TURNER rriong: (813) 251 - 1605

CONTACT NAME: PHONE:

|PART I: NOTIFICATION

=

(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup N / A a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit Q
[PART II: CLASSIFICATION |
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: ‘ 0 No notification form
(check appropriate box) O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
Al
1. Existing small area source . Q 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large arca source a 4, New large arca source
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x €2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or aficr 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification ¢Y ON QcCan not determine B
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number - above
|} facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
B. The total quanm) of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleanmg \
facility was fl gallons.

lof5 Revised 8/11/97




| PART IIl: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS |

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchlorocthylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ay aw mN/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? | Oy OnN qN/A
3. Closing and sccuring machine doors except during loading/unloading? ﬁY ON

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? §Y ON OnN/a

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and stcam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

aN l;éN/A

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS - |
In Part 11-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenscer
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complctic A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

ﬁf classification 4 has becn checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriatc vent controls? ﬁY anN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? ¢Y ON ONva

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? ay aN Sv/A

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weckly basis? ay ?IN

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the »
condenser cxceeded 45°F? Oy ON ¢N/A

6. Conducted all temperaturc monitoring aficr an appropriate cooldown period and after - )
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? ﬁY anN

e e

20f5 Revised 8/11/97



B. Hasy the responsible official of an existing larpe or new large area source also:

1.

. Mecasured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekl

. Equipped transferhachines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual

Measured ‘and recorded the exhaust (emperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and drycr machines on a weekly basis? Y

inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machinc is venting to th
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 10

idmeters upstream from any bend, contraction,
from no other inlet?

condenser 5?

Tp——

—

[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |

1.

2

-
J.

. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)

. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?

. Maintained deviation reporis?

Has the responsiblc official:
(check appropriate boxes)

IMaintained reccipts for perc purchased? A ¢Y aN
Mainuained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? EZfY aN
Maintained leak deteclion inspection and repair reports for the following:

a. documentation of lcaks repaired w/in 24 lirs? or; ay ON @N/A

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 3 days of receipt?

Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

Problem corrected?

Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

Jofs Revised 8/11/97
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HPART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

inspection?
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

Solvent tanks and containers% QY ON ON/A

Water sepafators By ON ON/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsiblc official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaccs)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Halogen leak detector

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

ROcEl. ZHV

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (F1D/PID/calorimetric tubes)

1. Does the responsiblc ofTicial conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair

oy N |
aN

By

couplings, and valves §\ ‘®y ON ON/A ’é Muck cookers FY aN an/a
Door gaskets and seating ; [fIY aN aN/a % Stills pY aON aN/A
Filter gaskets and seating § 'tpY aON ON/A :‘\ Exhaust dampers §Y ON ON/A
Pumps § fIY ON ON/A § verter valves Y ON ON/A

% Cartridge filter housings SPY ON anN/A

N/A

B0 0 BB

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QOY ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ay ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay aN
d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? Oy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay anN

&/i&“/?(

Inspector’s Name (Please Print)

&)A/C" Dwp~—"

Date of Inspection

Lo ©AyY 5

Inspector’s Signature

40f5

Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM .
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Fleetwood Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 4343 Henderson Blvd CITY: Tampa
Suite 101 PHONE: (813)251-1065
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33629
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME QUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
June 15, 1998 9:30 10:45 non-CDS Minor

Out Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571192

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Jon Turner

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

There is a new machine ( Union L-55, S/N 38-N5-867) in this facility. The perc usage was 404
gallons in the last 12 months according tothe purchase receipts.

The machine was in operation today. No leaks or odors were noticed.

Mr. Turner who is the responsible official had recorded the temperature and leak inspection
monthly instead of weekly required by rule. After I interpreted the record keeping requirement to
him, he said his temperature log and leak log will be perfect on my next visit in 60 days.

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu DATE: June 15,1998 -




- TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS & W
| COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST -

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL &  COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O
RE-INSPECTION o

AIRSID#: @5 7 1192 pATE:_ 2-i3-00 TIMEIN: @2304@ TIME OUT: 9130 g
FACILITY NAME: _leed wooe) Clecnser$
FACILITY LOCATION: 433 /jg,w/f/) O /f/pc/

Tampa , P 33629

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Soa> Tilrayer” prone: (§13) 25 )-l60s

CONTACT NAME: __ A H PHONE: 258
| PART I: NOTIFICATION : LT |
(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup : /\// /'Il a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit 0
[PART I: CLASSIFICATION . , - ' |
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 0O No notification form '
(check appropriate box) O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source- a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galfyr. ... " dry-to-dry.only, x < 140 galfyr
. transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr ' transfer only, x <200 gal/yr -
both types, x < 140 gal~yr both types, x < 140 galfyr
(constructed before 12/9/91) : * (comstructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source a 4. New large area source B :
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 galiyr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 galAr ‘
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 galfyr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galyr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
- 5. This is a correct 'facility classification ﬁY ON  OCan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
facility qualified for a general permit as number A . "_‘| above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quanuty of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry clcamng
facility was 223 gallons. ,
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\[PART 10: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

1.

> W

Is the responsible official of the dry clcamng facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?
Examining the containers for leakage?
Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?

Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

My ON ON/a

Ay ON ON/A
,qJY ON

jp'Y aN anNa

QY ON ANa

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

1.

2.

In Part I1-A:

If classification 1 has bccn checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equxpped with a refngerated condenscr

(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a rcfrigerated.
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been '

installed prwr to September 22, 1993

If classd"xcatlon 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refngerated condenser

(complete A and B below)

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? -

Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from ‘the

condenser upon opening the door?

. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of 2 refrigerated

condenser on a weekly/bivweekdy-basig?

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F?

Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

oo
@4 ON ON/A
o o ca
of ox

@’/DN aON/A

@Y ON

20f5
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. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
- inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the pérc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?

Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,

or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with deVldual
condenser coils?

Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

Oy ON

ot on

/
&y ON I
ay QN

ay ON
ay aN

ay ON

ay ON

|[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

bl
“-

-
3.

R

Has the responsible official:

(check appropriate boxes) )
1. Maintained receipts for pérc purchased?

. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reposts.for.the following:.. . . .
" a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repzured w/m 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of recetpt?

Majnramed calibration data? ¢or applicable direct reading instruments)
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?
Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

. Majintained compliance plan, if applicable?

oA an

o€ on

/ ON ON/A
124 ON ON/A

ﬁﬁ/@N ON/A.
Y AN WA

yd
gy aN :
ay DN

ay aN Q‘@x
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Ve

| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

Water separators ' ) ED4 aN aN/a
4. Which method of deteqtioﬁ is used by the responsible official?
' szual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeabie perc odor) - |

Halogen leak detector

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FED/PID/caloriIneiric tubes) A

b. Calibrated 'égajnst a standard gas prior to and after each use. '

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair

inspection? ay aN -
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? ay =t
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
Hose connections, fittings, lz/
couplings, and valves 84 ON ON/A " Muck cookers Y ON ONA
/
Door gaskets and seating mé ON ON/A Stills : @Y ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating @Y,ON ON/A Exhanst dainpers @4 /DN ON/A
./"I
Pumps _ @4 ON ON/A Diverter valves @Y QN aNa
Solvent tanks and contdiners UZ4 DN aN/A . Cartridge filter housings D{f aN ON/A

D00

- ON/A

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY QON

ay ON

(PID/FID only)?
é. In;pected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a we;kly basis? ay /-DN ’
d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not inuse? @y aN
e. Venfied for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Oy ON
\*\C\NL:\\K««-'iﬂa C-/( 9\})2(/\ I'e /. ) - 13-.© &
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection

MO R

L \1 ey

Impectof} Signature

40f5

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

Revised 8/11/97



INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Fleetwood Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 4343 Henderson Blvd. : CITY: Tampa
: PHONE: (813)251-1605
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP:33629
INSPECTION DATE: | TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
July 12,2000 8:30 AM 9:30 AM Annual In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571192

SOURCE DESCRIPTION: Perchloroethylene ( Perc ) Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Jon Tumner

The purpose of the visit was an annual inspection. We found the following:

1. The record keeping of the Perc purchases was very good and organized.

2. The gauge temperature reading was recorded weekly.

3. The vicinity around the dry cleaning machine was very clean and well mamtamed

4. The Perc was loaded directly with a hookup connection. No container of perc was at the site.

5. The monthly averages for perc consumption was recorded correctly and the total for past 12
months was 225 gallons and it was verified.

6. The machines were in operation today. No leaks or odors were noticed.

7. The waste from the dry cleaning machine was properly store in the tied lid containers to be
disposed in accordance with regulations.

INSPECTED BY: ' DATE:

Mohammad Nozari July 12, 2000




TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT W

INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: annuaL X cowmmmrscovaﬁy,\[] RE-INSPECTION [_|
TMEIN. __ %.30 Am TMEOUT:.____ 1. 30 Am ;Amsmﬁz/057//le-
TYPE OF FACILITY: P'erc Dy (leanwery “e, '%; ) V/A
FACILITY NAME:__ELeet wood ClewwerS  Soo, &, “oRm 7- .24-00
FACILITY LOCATION: 343 Meade 5o SBivel iy 7 |
TJampe, Ei 33629 uo"q:!foc;,
|RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: S oxs  TuaRaner’ PHONE NUMBER: (§13) 25 1- (605

K‘ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated dﬁn’ng this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). .

EI Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during thxs inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector.  YES[X] ~ No[_]

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: \ e~
(Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY:_M . N £G4
(Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: A + AIO S CLA PHONE NUMBER: ({13 )272-353 0

Page_\_of_‘. o Revised 10/96



\/AIRSID#: 057119% ' Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT .
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: V/MWOOC/ &/e,a/z/@/'f DATE: 7-13-00

FACILITY LOCATION: 4343 Moo e ¢ pa> BIUJ. 2 /0O

TompPea , Bl 2336249

Annual Reporting Period:_Su\vy 2% 1995 TO Sl 2000

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. mYES UNo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: —T&/‘/G 72(’(/"”' WM U[i./oo

Name (Please Print) Signature Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

Pagc_)__of_‘___.



O THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING
0357535

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

-
B Do NOT Remove Label g& ?‘ g
 AIRSID # 0571192 > B
571192
oH 0D CLEANERS FOR GOVERNMENT USEMY‘%(\“
«JONGT .
4343 HEURNER ' Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1 -
NDERSON BLVD #110 Fund: 20-2-035001
Obj.: 002273

' TAMPA FL 33629

.
o e




P 17?4 052 513

Receipt for Certified Mail

B AL LNy , Y

|
‘ US Postal Service
i

FLEETWOOD CLEANERS

JON G TURNER

4343 HENDERSON BLVD #110

TAMPA FL 33629

Postage

addad
AIRSID # 0571192

Certified Fes

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Dalivery Fee

Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to

Date, & Addressee’s Address

Retum Raceipt Showing to Whom,

TOTAL Postage & Fees

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

T

A. Received by {Please Print Clearly) | B. Date of Delivery

914~V

|

|

0 Agent
[ Addressee

1. Article Addressed to:

) AIRS ID # 0571192
FLEETWOOD CLEANERS
JON G TURNER

4343 HENDERSON BLVD #110
TAMPA FL 33629

{

ol Is delivery addrjss different from item 17 3 Yes
‘;Jf YES, enter delivery address below: 1 No

3. Service Type

Certified Mail [ Express Malil
O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
0 Insured Mait 3 C.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 3 Yes

NP1+t os2 S13

2. Article Number (Copy from service label)

v

PS Form 3811, July 1999

B

Domestic Retumn Receipt

102595-99-M-1789

{
{
f
\
4:’




Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00-,

I
M
A

-1

FOR’GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

422983 FER(3 2083

Do NOT Remove Label

AIRS ID#0571192

FLEETWOOD CLEANERS
JON G TURNER

Yy .
| 4343 HENDERSON BLVD #110 Org.? 37550101000 EO: Al
TAMPA FL Fyng} 20-2-035001
33629

Oh'!_.,:1002273
N




U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail-Qnly; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage | $

Certifled Feo

Return Recelpt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Defivery Fea
(Endorsement Required)

AIRS ID#0571192

FLEETWOOD CLEANERS
[SentTo ;o\ G TURNER —
------------- 4343 HENDERSON BLVD #110
Street, A} TAMPA FL

............. 33629 e—
City, State

Total Pc

7000 EB?D 0ooo 7027 57k0

PS Form 3800, May 2000 See Reverse for Instructions
'SS3HAAV NYNL3Y 40 LHOIY 3HL oL — ~

3d0T3AN3 4O dOL LV HIXDILS 30Vd - -... IETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

PLINUCN, GUIVIFLE 1E 11O QL v 1wy

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Date of Delivery |
itém 4 jf Restricted Delivery is desired.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so0 that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits. /(/

/ Sigpature

O Agent

] Addressee |
- D Is ﬂehvery adde H’fferem from item1? [J Yes

1 Asticle Addressed to: If YES, enter dellverynadarbsstbetow O No

AIRS ID#0571192 c
FLEETWOOD CLEANERS c: N ﬂ"l
JON G TURNER . :
4343 HENDERSON BLVD #110

TAMPA FL vice Type \\& ;;:7
33629 Certlfled Mail Fﬁr Mail

) [3J Registered 3 Return Receipt for Merchandise .
0O insured Mait 0 C.0.D.

/p & &57&@0 70& 75 zw 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2 Article Number (Copy from service label)

,

PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99:M-1789 |
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UNiTED STaTtES POSTAL SERVICE Eirst-Class
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U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

( (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

@

Postage

Certifled Fee

Retum Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Foo

(Endorsement Required)

Recipien  JON G TURNER

City, State,

7000 0520 0020 9372 73249

(D

SSEIHCIGV NHnlEIH :!0 lHOIH 3HL Ol

I4OTAANT 40 dOL LV HINDLLS 3DVd
[ DENUENTOUIVIFLE T ET T OEG HIUN

| ®m Compiete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
‘ item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
] so that we can return the card to you.
] & Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
] or on the front if space permits.

. Article Addressed to:

] .
(10 AIRS 1D # 0571192001AG
kJON G TURNER
[FLEETWOOD CLEANERS

TotalPes 10 AIRS ID # 0571192001AG

FLEETWOOD CLEANERS
Street, Apt 4343 HENDERSON BLVD #1 10
TAMPA FL 33629

PS Form 3800 February 2000

See Réverse, for Instiuctions |

COMPLETE ;THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

\
ﬁcelve b

y(P se Print Clearly) B Date of Dellvery

[>-12 -4

nature
é 4 ﬁg !é 0 Agent
Addressee
D. is delivery idress different from lte 0 Yes
if YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

4343 HENDERSON BLVD #110
‘TAMPA FL 33629

I

I

Y000 0 SRO00R0 937329

3. Sepvice Type
/%emﬁed Mail [ Express Mail
I Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise

0 insured Mail Oc.on.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

" 2. Article Number
| (Transfer from service Iabel)

" PS Form 3811, March 2001

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-01-M-1424 l
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THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING
413633 JANZ1 om0

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

( AIRSID#0571192
| %}EEGT}VOR%D CLEANERS FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
| URNER Org.: 37550101000 EO: A1l
‘ 4343 HENDERSON BLVD #110 Fund: 20-2-035001
TAMPA FL Obj.: 002273
33629

Jon G. Turner ' e e R -
DBA Fleetwood Cleaners ;\T £ PN LJ»'I‘l e =N
4343 Henderson Bivd. i
" Tampa, FL 33629

LI S Y
A

TITLE V - General Permit
Receipts

Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070
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Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.
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i 6& THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING 3 3 2 9 5 1

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing lab;}ks/gg/f
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= THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING 0 3 q 1 8 9 4

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.
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